### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4138631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CONAGRA FOODS LAMB WESTON, INC.	11/09/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	901 MAIN ST.
Internal Address:	MAILCODE TX1-492-14-06
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75202-3714

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7513450
Patent Number:	8347511
Patent Number:	5905440
Patent Number:	D581627
Patent Number:	D577176
Patent Number:	D560104
Patent Number:	6514554
Patent Number:	6235330
Patent Number:	RE39631
Patent Number:	6136358
Patent Number:	9102477
Patent Number:	8517169
Patent Number:	8821078
Patent Number:	8574648
Patent Number:	7430947
Patent Number:	7748303
Patent Number:	8156851
Patent Number:	7789000
Patent Number:	7849771

PATENT REEL: 040591 FRAME: 0492

504091963

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9021940
Patent Number:	9282852
Patent Number:	7560128
Patent Number:	9359151
Patent Number:	9408403
Application Number:	15132315
Application Number:	15132337
Application Number:	15132352
Application Number:	15132416

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL VIOLET

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

source=08. ConAgra.BOA Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif

RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
PATENT	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	Name:Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
	Internal Address: Mailcode TX1-492-14-06
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) November 9, 2016	Street Address: 901 Main St
	City: Dallas
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75202-3714
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \( \subseteq \text{Yes} \subseteq \text{No} \)
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
See attached Schedule 1	See attached Schedule 1
Additional numbers at	I ached? ⊠Yes
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 28
Name: Doris Ka, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	
Street Address: 80 Pine Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10005	
Phone Number: <u>212-701-3569</u>	
Docket Number: 08061.1210	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: <u>dka@cahill.com</u>	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Jon 162 Signature	November 11, 2016 Date
Doris Ka	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of November 9, 2016 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties:

#### **PATENTS**

Description of

Patent No. Patent Item Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Description of</u> Date of

<u>Patent Applications No.</u> <u>Patent Applied for</u> <u>Patent Applications</u>

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

CONAGRA FOODS LAMB WESTON, Prc.

Name: Bernadette Madarieta

Title: President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Darleen R DiGrazia
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

## Schedule 1

See attached.

# ATENTS

9102477	11-Aug-2015	13947775	22-Jul-2013	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb   DELHI - ARTICLE DISTRIBUTION AND   Weston, Inc.   SORTING SYSTEM
6136358	24-Oct-2000	9198828	24-Nov-1998	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb PROCESS FOR PREPARING PARFRIED Weston, Inc. FROZEN POTATO STRIPS
RE39631	15-May-2007	10444121	22-May-2003	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb REISSUE OF PATENT 6235330 - FREE- FLOWINGCOATED FROZEN FOOD AND PROCESS FOR MAKING THE SAME
6235330	22-May-2001	9156472	18-Sep-1998	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb FREE-FLOWINGCOATED FROZEN FOOD Weston, Inc. AND PROCESS FOR MAKING THE SAME
6514554	4-Feb-2003	9856877	20-Aug-2001	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb PROCESS FOR PREPARING FROZEN Weston, Inc. POTATOES AND THE LIKE
D560104	22-Jan-2008	29267328	11-Oct-2006	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb DISPOSABLE SCOOP FOR FRENCH Weston, Inc. FRIES
D577176	23-Sep-2008	29246433	11-Apr-2006	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb CONCAVE TAPERED POTATO PRODUCT
D581627	2-Dec-2008	29246432	11-Apr-2006	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb CONCAVE TAPERED POTATO PRODUCT Weston, Inc.
5905440	18-May-1999	8995237	19-Dec-1997	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb   ACOUSTIC EMISSION SEVERANCE   Weston, Inc.   DETECTOR AND METHOD
8347511	8-Jan-2013	13151789	2-Jun-2011	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR Weston, Inc. PRODUCING A SUCH PRODUCT
7513450	7-Apr-2009	11378924	17-Mar-2006	Issued	ConAgra Foods Lamb CUTTER ASSEMBLY WITH S-SHAPED Weston, Inc.
Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	Filing Date	Status	Registrant Patent Title

Registrant	Patent Title	Status	Filing Date	Application No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	DELHI - ARTICLE DISTRIBUTION AND SORTING SYSTEM	Issued	9-Jul-2010	12833736	27-Aug-2013	8517169
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	DELHI BUBBLER APPLICATION (FLUID - BASED ARTICLE DISTRIBUTION AND SORTING SYSTEM)	Issued	7-Jan-2011	12986860	2-Sep-2014	8821078
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR Weston, Inc.	Issued	11-Jun-2010	12814296	5-Nov-2013	8574648
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	PROPORTIONAL LENGTH FOOD SLICING SYSTEM	Issued	16-Jun-2004	10870701	7-Oct-2008	7430947
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb PROPORTIONAL LENGTH FOOD SLICING Weston, Inc.	Issued	3-Oct-2008	12245609	6-Jul-2010	7748303
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb   PROPORTIONAL LENGTH FOOD SLICING Weston, Inc.   SYSTEM	Issued	3-Aug-2010	12849684	17-Apr-2012	8156851
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	PROPORTIONAL LENGTH FOOD SLICING SYSTEM	Issued	18-Sep-2008	12233521	7-Sep-2010	7789000
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	PROPORTIONAL LENGTH FOOD SLICING SYSTEM	Issued	18-Sep-2008	12,233,526	14-Dec-2010	7849771
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb VACUUM FRYING DEVICE AND METHOD Weston, Inc.	Issued	30-Jun-2010	12828100	5-May-2015	9021940

Registrant	Patent Title	Status	Filing Date	Application No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb DELHI - CONVEYOR-BASED FRYING Weston, Inc. APPARATUS AND METHODS OF USE	Issued	11-Sep-2014	14483559	15-Mar-2016	9282852
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb PROCESS FOR PREPARING REDUCED Weston, Inc. FAT FROZEN POTATO STRIPS	Issued	7-Feb-2005	11053031	14-Jul-2009	7560128
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	DELHI BUBBLER APPLICATION (FLUID - BASED ARTICLE DISTRIBUTION AND SORTING SYSTEM)	Pending	25-Jul-2014	14340874	7-Jun-2016	9359151
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR Weston, Inc. SMOKING FOOD PRODUCTS	Pending	25-Jul-2013	13950711	9-Aug-2016	9408403
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb   FOOD ARTICLE DEFECT REMOVAL Weston, Inc.   APPARATUS	Pending	19-Apr-2016	15132315		
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb   FOOD ARTICLE DEFECT REMOVAL Weston, Inc.   APPARATUS	Pending	19-Apr-2016	15132337		
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb   FOOD ARTICLE DEFECT REMOVAL Weston, Inc.   APPARATUS	Pending	19-Apr-2016	15132352		
ConAgra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.	ConAgra Foods Lamb   FOOD ARTICLE DEFECT REMOVAL Weston, Inc.   APPARATUS	Pending	19-Apr-2016	15132416		

PATENT REEL: 040591 FRAME: 0501

**RECORDED: 11/11/2016**